National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Islamic Republic of Pakistan

2nd Floor, OPF building, G-5/2, Islamabad
Ph: 9206500,9207200, Fax : 9210215
E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

Registrar

No. NEPRA/TCD 05 / 933 —q =~ February ] , 2011

1. Chief Executive Officer,
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. (LESCO)

22-A, Queens Road,
Lahore :

2. Mian Muhammad Igbal
C/O Mian Arshad Igbal
N R/o Mian Muhammad Zaman
1°** Tehsil Road, Okara

Complaint of Mian Muhammad Igbal S/O Mian Fazal Muhammad under
tion. Transmission and Distribution of

' Section 39 of the Regulation of Genera ]
Electric Power Act, 1997 against LESCO regarding Issuance of Adqitional

Demand Notice
Complaint # LESCO-1 53/3-2010

Subject:

h the decision of Vice Chairman/Member (Consumer

Please find enclosed’ herewit
s of the receipt of this letter by

~ Affairs) on-the subject matter for compliance within 45 day
LESCO. ' R

Encl: As above ,
—_— S —
( Syed Safeer Hussain )

~ Copy for information:

Chief Executive Officer, Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd,, Islamabad.

Chief Executive Officer, Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd., Gujranwala.
Chief Executive Officer, Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Ltd., Faisalabad.
Chief Executive Officer, Multan Electric Power Company Ltd., Multan.. '
Chief Executive Officer, Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd,, Hydefabad. -
Chief Executive Officer, Quetta Electric Supply Company Ltd, Quetta.

1.
7 Chief Executive Officer, Peshawar Electric Supply Company Ltd., Peshawar
~ Chief Executive Officer, Karachi Electric Supply Company Ltd., Karachi.

2
3
s -4
5
6

No. NEPRA/TCD 05/8%& : February | { 2011
wid

Forwarded for information, please.
Registrar —

Senior Advisor (CAD)

CcC:
1. Chairman
2. Vice Chairman / Member (CA)
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BEFORE THE -
NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTIHORIYY
NEPRA
omplaint No. LESCO:153-2010
Mian MuhammadIqgbal Pctitioner
Vs
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd (LESCO)  ............... Respondent

Dane of Hearing December T, 2010

Date of Deciston : January 28, 2011

. Mr Shaukat Ab Kundi

Present:
Vice Chatrrman / Member (Consumer A fiairs)

ON BEHALF OF:

Peinoner: Mr Muhammad Tanyg ].:m-ul'~’.\lmmc_\.')
Iy Rana Muhammad \jmal, GN(Fech) LESCO

Respondent:
- 2)  Me Muhamnud Qasim, Additional CSDPLESCO

IN THE MATTER OF COMPILAINT OF MIAN MUIMAMMAD IQBAL S/O MIAN
REGULATION OF

FAZAL MUHAMMAD UNDER SECTION 39 OF THE “
GENERATION, TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRIC POWER
GARDING ISSUANCE OF ADDITIONAL DEMAND

ACT, 1997 AGAINST LESCO RE
NOTICE . :

ORDER

I. This oeder shnli disposc off the complaint dated June 29, 2010 of Nlian Muhammad

1gbal (hercinafier referred 1o as “Complainant™) against Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited
(heremnatter referred to as “LESCO™ or “Respondent™).

)

of- Tube Well conncction:on December 18, 2008 amounting to Rs.292,719/- and Rx.22,680/- im

account of capital cost and sceurity deposit respectuvely which he paid on Januany 06, 2009, The

complamant further sties that EESCO issued an addinonal demand nonice dated April H10 2009 for

R=.63,671/- on account ol price escalion ol the materal. The complinant fucther states” tha he

paid s addional amount ander protest and praved for cefund of the same (Rs.63,671/-) bemy,
unjustitted.

3. Consuer Maes Devston ok up the muter with LESCO and asked for parswase
comments. FESCO s vesponse dared fulv: 23, 20000 reported thar the cnlnplnin:ml .|p|vhnl o

vonrcultural tobe wddl conneeion o Yprd 120 2008 gud eor provan appron ed e the bederdl

Nbntster tor Water & power for provision o tube well connecnion and as such dennmd nouce d:mxl. ‘

!

The comphinant in his complaint dated 29.06.2010 received in Consumer Aftairs
Division NEPR\ on July 05, 2010 stares that LESCO issued a demand notice to him tor installaiton



. - ) . - i e .
December IS, 2008 Lor R.292719/7- as c:llmnl cost amd R 22080 - Tor securiny was t<sued to the
which the complamant pad on January 06, 2009, The respondent LESCO further
prepared as per material Price Bullenn Tor the penod Julv g1, 2008 10

al Store Manager Lahore vide its memo No. 2628 10 daed

“complainant,
stated that estmate wais
December 31, 2008 tssued by the Region
30, 2008 and the material was released by St NManagee (MN) LESCO vide allocation

June
ANING MSIrUCHONS 48 under :

N 3-100/34026-30 dated Narech 24, 2009 comt

“ p/;“”" cnsnre that the estimate s becn /m‘pu/'vd acenrding 19 the katest price andletin: and differentiai

v/ if <iny be recorcred to aroid diedit complications.

4. ‘The respondent further stated that:

-

At the time of drawl ol mateial the wew price bufetin has been isvued o A pervind | unany 01,
2009 to June 30. 2009 by the Dy. Manager (MA]) ngiulm/ Stenv 1.1:8CO b vide No. 700 82
dated Janmary 09, 2009. 15 per hitest Pazce Builetin received pmm Regtanad Store Manager. Shaimar
[aidwre, an additional Domand Notice amounting tw Re.63:671 /- wats ivined a5 dilference fu both price
bulletins which was paid by the complainant on - lpiil 24. 2009 and the connection wf the applicant has

been initalled on November 26. 2009

5 Consumer Affairs Division preferred to send the response ‘of the respondent 1o 1he

5.
complanant on July 27, 2010 asking the complainant to olfer his comuents (it any) on the response
ol the LESCO within 15 days. The complainant i his rejoinder on LESCO's responseaddressed 1o

Consumer Atfairs Division dated Nagust 10, 2010 stated that he paid demand nornce on December
18, 2008 for Rs.292719/- as capital cost and Rs.22.680/- on account ol sccurity in the presenbed
fore, it was the duty of LESCO authorities to have purchascd the materid N tme,

r further stated that if the LEESCO authorities fatled 10 purchase the
2009 10 June 3, 2008

ttme period. There
‘The complamant in his rejoinde
material in time and the price of material during the intenim penod January ul,

mereased then it is nothis faule .

0. Consumer Affairs Division while analyzing the case observed  that LESCO has
abnormally . delaved the installation of connection by 577 days (excluding 17 davs which the
nt of demand notice) as agmnst 33 davs allowed umder Rule LG of

complamant 100k in payme
) Rules 2005 and therelore asked LESCO 16 submn

NEPRA Pertonmance Standards (Disinbution
delay in provision of the connecnon. LESCO in response o the quay ot Consumer

reasons lor
jons were pendimg for issuance ol

A fTairs Division stated that a toal number of 333 tbe-well applicn
demand notice as on April 12, 2008 and preference was given to the application where priority wits
allowed by the TFederal Ninister for Water and Power. LESCO further stated that sites of renaining
applicants for ube well connections were visited during December 2008 for preparation of their
site skereh and demand notices were issued on December 18, 2008,

cstumates /
7. A cursory glance at the complamant’s complaint, response ot LISCO 1o Consumer
Affairs Division NEPRA on this complaine, the rejoinder of the complainant on the response of
LIESCO and reply of LESCO to the specific query of Consumer Affatrs Division for submission of
reasons Tor abnormal delay in provision of connection reveals that LESCO has violated Rule -1{C) of
NEPRA Performance Standards (Distribation) Rules 2005 by providing connection alier 577, davs
davs which the complamant took in pavment of demand notice). whercin it is required

(exclugding 17
ction at 400 volts with load more than 13kW" uprto FOKW shall be granted wathin 53

that new conne
davs. The said rule 1s reproduced as under: . .

o Time Framc for New Connections (053):
YR ’ Desnpriun ~ inee lani**
AV ACetiendar days )
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-1,

s e ihall be corented fromn D date of eItz O 1 ppi i I e e 1 st it
= pmoncr i pr sidedd the conestion, Flawerer, the fGmits of this standaord shall wnt fncile ainy e regnined
that iv beyord contml (1/'//1(' distrduiion cumpany. ™
8. In the instant case, the complaiant registered his application on Aprl 12, 2008 and the
clectric connecuon was insralled on November 26, 2009 alter 577 days (excluding 17 davs which the
complatnant took in pavment of denand nou'cc)' n \’i(?l:uinn ol aloresaid Rule. Duriny: ithe h'c:u'in_u_
the representative of the cespondent could not give satstactory answer Tor such inordinate debay in
grant of tube well connection to the complainant. The only reason which the representanive offerad
during the hearing was that there were large number of applications lor tube well connections
pending in LESCO and priorify was given to those cases that were approved by the Federal Minisier

. L. e Niepay - - . - .
for Water and Power and all other cases were processed atter that, due to which connection was

delayed.

9. From the above it is amply clear that the respondent LEESCO did not lollow Rule 4(¢)

of NEPRA Pertarmance Standards (Distribution) Rules 2005, The complainant’s applicanon tor
tube-well connection was registered on April 12, 2008, The connection was required to be mstalled
within 53 days as prcscril)cd m NEPRA Rules. Thereloce, issuance of additional demand notice on
Apral L 200 19 by LLIESCO alier a gap ol 364 davs for R<.63,671/- on account ol escalation ol cost of

nuncrial is not justified. LESCO by doing so has penalized the complinant on two counts e eae

lor providing delaved connection in violauon of NEPR\ Rules and sccondly Tor chargig ol

escalation ol price, lor no fault of the complamant. LIESCO i its capaciy as lcensee of NEPRA s
bound to follow the laws/aules/regulations/insteuctions framed under NEPR. Act and to provide
services to all fts consumers on non-discriminatory basis by observing universal principal ol first-
come, first-served as envisaged in Article 25 (1) of the Constitution ol Islamic Republic of Pakistn

which says that:

L s zens ave equad bepine el ave calitled W equdd protetion of L

and that any other instruction issued against the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan and

NEPRA rulrs/rq;u|:1|i0n,</inﬁ(ructions are violative and void ab o,
° . ¥

After considering all the relevant aspects of the casc. it is decided thataddivonal demand
notice amounung to Rs.63,671/- issued on account of price escalauon ol the material 1s not justificd.

LLESCO shall eefund this amount to the complamant within 45 dayvs of the receipt ol this order and

“report complinncc.. .
A T o
- UETUITRN (WY SN TR &

(nSh';mk;u Al Kundig-
Member (Consumer MTairs) / Vice Chairnun

Isfamabad, Januan~28, 2011
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